

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FARM FRESH COMPANY
TARGET ONE, LLC**

and

Case 28-CA-100434

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99, AFL-CIO**

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2133
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
E-mail: Sandra.Lyons@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

II. QUESTIONS INVOLVED3

III. FACTUAL HISTORY4

 A. Respondent’s Operations4

 B. Employee’s Union Activities5

IV. DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS6

 A. The Board and the Acting General Counsel had Authority to Issue the Complaint and Notice of Hearing6

 B. The ALJ Properly Excluded Evidence Regarding the Discriminatee’s Employment Authorization7

 1. The ALJ’s Findings7

 2. The Record Evidence7

 3. Legal Analysis8

 C. Respondent’s Section 8(a)(1) and (3) Discharges of Aguirre, Morales, Romero, and Pena 11

 1. The ALJ’s Findings 11

 2. The Record Evidence 12

 3. Legal Analysis 22

 D. The ALJ’s Ordered Remedy for the Unlawful Discharges of Aguirre, Morales, Romero, and Pena 29

 1. The ALJ’s Findings 29

 2. Legal Analysis 30

 E. Credibility Determinations of the ALJ 31

 1. The ALJ’s Findings 31

 2. Legal Analysis 31

V. CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Almeida-Perez,</u> 549 F. 3d 1162 (8th Cir., 2008).....	10
<u>Alstyle Apparel,</u> 351 NLRB 1287, 1287-1288 (2007)	28
<u>Avondale Industries, Inc.,</u> 329 NLRB 1064 (1999)	26
<u>Belgrove Post Acute Care Center,</u> 359 NLRB No. 77, slip op.	6
<u>Burger King Corp.,</u> 279 NLRB 227 (1986)	27
<u>Carl's Jr.,</u> 285 NLRB 975 (1987)	27
<u>County Window Cleaning Co.,</u> 328 NLRB 190 (1999)	30
<u>Daikichi Sushi,</u> 335 NLRB 622 (2001)	20
<u>EEOC v. First Wireless Group, Inc.,</u> 2007 WL 586720 (EDNY 2007).....	10
<u>Evans v. Stephens,</u> 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<u>Figueroa v. I.N.S.,</u> 886 F.2d 76 (4th Cir.1989).....	10
<u>Firestone Textile Co.,</u> 203 NLRB 89 (1973)	27
<u>Flaum Appetizing Corp.,</u> 357 NLRB No. 162 slip op. (2011).....	9
<u>Ford, Co.,</u> 230 NLRB 716 (1977)	9
<u>Fred Jones Manufacturing Company,</u> 239 NLRB 54 (1978)	9
<u>Golden State Foods Corp.,</u> 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	29
<u>Hoffman Plastics Compounds v. NLRB,</u> 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	30
<u>Limestone Apparel Corp.,</u> 255 NLRB 722 (1981)	25, 29
<u>Meyers Industries (Meyers I),</u> 268 NLRB 493 (1984)	22, 24
<u>Mischalski v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 935 F. Supp. 203 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<u>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB,</u> 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	24

<u>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation,</u> 719 F.3d 203, 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013)	6
<u>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.,</u> 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	22
<u>Noel Canning v. NLRB,</u> 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2013)	6
<u>Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3,</u> 324 NLRB 1183 (1997)	25
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.,</u> 129 NLRB 1026 (1960)	27
<u>Painters and Allied Trades District Council No. 51 (Manganaro Corporation, Maryland),</u> 321 NLRB 158 (1996)	31
<u>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.,</u> 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004),	10, 11
<u>Roadway Express, Inc.,</u> 327 NLRB 25 (1998)	25
<u>Salt River Valley Water Users' Assn. v. NLRB,</u> 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953),	24
<u>Sanderson Farms, Inc.,</u> 340 NLRB 402 (2003)	29
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products,</u> 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	31
<u>Toll Mfg. Co.,</u> 341 NLRB 832 (2004)	28
<u>Triangle Electric Co.,</u> 335 NLRB 1037 (2001)	22
<u>Tuv Taam Corp.,</u> 340 NLRB 756 (2003)	8, 9, 30
<u>United States v. Allocco,</u> 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962)	6
<u>United States v. Woodley,</u> 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
<u>Wright Line,</u> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	25

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FARM FRESH COMPANY
TARGET ONE, LLC**

and

Case 28-CA-100434
